503721002 03/03/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3767643

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYA	NCE: ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ	
	Name	Execution Date
NOAH MARK MINSKOF	F	01/04/2016
JAMES JACKSON		03/01/2016
JAMES JACKSON	F	01/04/2016
ECEIVING PARTY DA		
Name:	INTEGRATED SURGICAL, LLC	
Street Address:	57 GOLF LANE	
Citv:	RIDGEFIELD	

	City:	RIDGEFIELD
l	State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
	Postal Code:	06877
L		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14887191
PCT Number:	US2015056276

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	(858)	350-2399
		e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.
Phone:	8583	502300
Email:	uspat	entdocket@wsgr.com, aolivos@wsgr.com
Correspondent Name:	WILS	ON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI
Address Line 1:	650 F	PAGE MILL ROAD
Address Line 4:	PALC) ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMB	ER:	49547-704.201 AND 704.601

ATTORNET DOCKET NUMBER:	49547-704.201 AND 704.601
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANGELA OLIVOS-BLACKBURN
SIGNATURE:	/Angela Olivos-Blackburn/
DATE SIGNED:	03/03/2016
Total Attachments: 2	

I Attachments: 2

source=Integrated_49547-704.201 and 49547-704.601_EXECUTED ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=Integrated_49547-704.201 and 49547-704.601_EXECUTED ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT	Docket Numbers:
	47171-702.201 47171-702.601
WHEREAS, the undersigned:	
1. Noah Mark MINSKOFF 2. James JACKSON 470 Rathven Ave. 139 Menzies, Victoria, BC Palo Alto, CA 94301 V8V 2G4, Canada	
(hereinafter "Inventor(s))," have invented certain new and useful improvemer	nts in
SURGICAL SUCTION DEVICE THAT USES	POSITIVE PRESSURE GAS
for which a United States patent application is executed on even for which application serial number $14/887,191$ was filed on Oct	date herewith; tober 19, 2015 in the United States Patent and Trademark
Office; for which application serial number <u>PCT/US2015/056276</u> was fil Patent Cooperation Treaty;	led on October 19, 2015 in the U.S. Receiving Office of the
for which application serial numberwas filed on in the for which an application was filed upon which a United States P. (hereinafter, "Application(s)"). The term "Application(s)" also includes all pa above application(s).	atent issued on, as U.S. Patent No.
WHEREAS, <u>INTEGRATED SURGICAL LLC</u> , a corporation of the State of <u>Ridgefield</u> , <u>CT 06877 USA</u> . (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Application(s), and the inventions disclosed therein, and in and to all embodin discovered, whether jointly or severally, by said Inventor(s) (hereinafter colle all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection thereon grante international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, including those filed Property, The Patent Cooperation Treaty or otherwise (hereinafter "Patent(s)	g the entire right, title and interest in and to said ments of the inventions, heretofore conceived, made or ectively referred to as "Inventions"), and in and to any and ed in the United States, foreign countries, or under any under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable conside received in full from said Assignee:	eration acknowledged by said Inventor(s) to have been
1. Said Inventor(s) do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey and to said Inventions; (b) in and to said Applications, including the right to c each and every application that is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or c to said Patent(s) and each and every patent issuing or reissuing from any of the reexamination, renewal or extension of any kind of any of the foregoing; (f) is the United States and corresponding to any of the foregoing; and (g) in and to Patent(s), including all rights to sue for and to receive and recover for Assign royalties, and damages of whatever nature recoverable from an infringement of	claim priority to and from said Application(s); (c) in and to continuation-in-part of any of said Application(s); (d) in and he foregoing; (e) in and to each and every reissue, in and to each and every patent and application filed outside o all claims for past, present and future infringement of the ee's own use all past, present, and future lost profits,
2. Said Inventor(s) hereby covenant and agree to cooperate wi fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States, agreement, protocol, or treaty. Such cooperation by said Inventor(s) shall inc giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assi prosecuting any applications covering said Inventions; (c) for filing and prose applications covering said Inventions; (d) for filing and prosecuting application or other priority proceedings involving said Inventions; and (f) for legal proce therefor and any Patent(s) granted thereon, including without limitation reissu cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringem reasonable expenses incurred by said Inventor(s) in providing such cooperation	foreign countries, or under any international convention, clude prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent ignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for ecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional ons for reissuance of any said Patent(s); (e) for interference eedings involving said Inventions and any applications ues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, eent actions and court actions; provided, however, that
3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventor(s), their respect	tive heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
 Said Inventor(s) hereby warrant, represent and covenant tha any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith. 	at said Inventor(s) have not entered and will not enter into
5. Said Inventor(s) hereby request that any Patent(s) issuing in	the United States, foreign countries, or under any

8073575_1.doc

Attorney Docket Nos. 47171-702.201 and 47171-702.601; Patent Appl. Nos. 14/887,191 and PCU/US2015/056276; Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 037887 FRAME: 0728

		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
PATENT ASSIGNMENT	•	Docket Numbers:
		47171-702.201 47171-702.601
international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, b use of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives		gnee, or its successors and assigns, for the sole
to conflict of law principles. If any provision of this instr effective and enforceable to the greatest extent permitted deemed an original, but all of which together constitute or	ument is found to be illegal or u by law. This instrument may be te and the same agreement.	executed in counterparts, each of which is
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Inventor(s) have below:	executed and delivered lins ins	trument to said Assignee as of the dates written
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the ids securacy, or validity of that document.	ntity of the individual who signed the door	ment to which this contificate is attached, and not the tuthfulness,
State of California County of <u>Schereder C. ACCERCA.</u>) On <u>Allier</u> Date personally appeared <u>Nosh Mark Minskoff</u>	Name(x) of Signer(x)	White- d Thile of the Officer
	Name(x) of Signer(x)	
who proved to use on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the period(s) whose is his/her/their standard(s) on the is MARISOL M. MORENO Commission # 2108058 Notary Public - California Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires May 18, 2019	istrument the person(s), or the entity upon bel	ralf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PEINALTY OF PERIJRY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
a se		Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above		Signessure of Noisry Public
a se	Witness Signature: Cully Witness Printed Namer, Chwich Date: March 181	AA- ma Carlo
Place Notary Seal Above	Witzoss Signsture: Witzoss Printed Namer, Date: Witzoss Address:	AA MA
Place Notary Seal Above Date: 01/mev/2016 Jack State Witness Signature: PAULCHARLS (30) S Date: MANALES (30) S Date: MANALES (30) S	Witness Printed Namer, <u>C. Awirk</u> Date: <u>M. Gar Ch. 184.</u>	AA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA M
Place Notary Seal Above Date: Ol / meu / 2016 Jack Start 1 Witness Signature: PAULCHARLS (30) S Date: Model Con 1 / 2016 Witness Address:	Witness Arlances Dote: <u>March 184</u>	AA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA M
Place Notary Seal Above Date: OI / max / 2016 Jack State Witness Signature: Witness Printed Name: PAULCHARLS BOILS Date: Address: <u>455 BOLISSELWS</u> RD	Witness Printed Namer <u>(Christ)</u> Dates <u>Marich (Sh.)</u> Witness Address: <u>455 Bate Shi</u>	AA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA M
Place Notary Seal Above Date: OI/www/2016 Jackson Witness Signature: Witness Printed Name: PAULCHARLS (30) S Date: MM/2CM 1/2016 Witness Address: _455 BOLISEN 20 UICT ORIA BC	Witness Printed Namer, <u>Christ</u> Dote: <u>March 1st</u> Witness Address: <u>435 Beleshi</u> <u>Victoria</u> BC	AA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA M
Place Notary Seal Above Date: $O[/mw/zo16 + free JACK8004]$ Witness Signature: $PAOLCHARLSIBOLS$ Witness Printed Name: $PAOLCHARLSIBOLS$ Date: $Arapenet / 2016$ Witness Address: 455 BOLTSELLS ED VICTORIA BC VBZ IE7	Witness Printed Namer Charles Date: March 1st Witness Address: 455 Balesh V.C. B.C. V.C. B.C.	AA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA M
Place Notary Sed Above Date: Ol/www/2016 Jackson Witness Signature: Witness Printed Name: PAULCHARLS 301 S Date: MM2CH1/2016 Witness Address: 455 BOLYSKINS RD UICTORIA BC V872 IE7 RECEIVED AND AGREED TO BY ASSIGNEE: INTEGR	Witness Printed Name: Chaired Date: March 1st Witness Address: 455 Belesh Victoria BC Victoria BC Victoria BC	AA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA M
Place Notary Sed Above Date: $O[/ww/zo16 + web JACKS001 + web JA$	Witness Printed Name: Chines Date: March 1st Witness Address: 455 Bleski Victoria BC Victoria BC Victoria BC	AA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA M
Place Notary Sed Above Date: $O[/ww/zo16 + web JACKS001 + web JA$	Witness Printed Name: Chrief Date: March 1st. Witness Address: 455 Beleshi V.G. BC V.G. BC V.G. BC V.G. BC ATED SURGICAL LLC Insture: MARCO A IED SURGICAL LLC	AA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA M
Place Notary Sed Above Date: $O[/ww/zo16] + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +$	Witness Printed Name: Chrief Date: March 1st. Witness Address: 455 Beleshi V.G. BC V.G. BC V.G. BC V.G. BC ATED SURGICAL LLC Insture: MARCO A IED SURGICAL LLC	AA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA M
Place Notary Sed Above Date: $O[/ww/zo16] + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +$	Witness Printed Name: Chrief Date: March 1st. Witness Address: 455 Beleshi V.G. BC V.G. BC V.G. BC V.G. BC ATED SURGICAL LLC Insture: MARCO A IED SURGICAL LLC	AA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA MA M

8073575_1.doc

Attomey Docket Nos. 47171-702.201 and 47171-702.601; Patent Appl. Noz. 14/867,191 and PCI/US2015/056276; Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 037887 FRAME: 0729

RECORDED: 03/03/2016